2020-06-23  C50I5EN20
             BB2 Central Unit
 - 2 -
Table of contents
1. Introduction .............................................................................................. 3
2. A few words about this manual ............................................................... 3
3. Design ....................................................................................................... 3
4. Working principle ..................................................................................... 3

Multifix and Multi-Tracker) to which required sensors are connected.
Only sensors from Cerlic Controls AB may be connected to the central unit.
Products and Type designations
• Central unit BB1/BB2 with one or several sensors:
CTX, ITX, ITX-IL, O2X DUO, pHX, ReX, AMX, CBX and FLX
• Multi Series; Multifix, MultiTracker and sensors Solido, Blanko and Oxyduo
The following harmonized European standards or technical specifications have been
applied:
Standards   Regarding
EN 61010-1:2010/A1:2019  Electrical safety
EN 61000-6-2:2016  EMC-immunity
EN 61000-6-4:2019  EMC-emission
• The products comply with the LVD safety standards as per above
• The products comply with the harmonised EMC standards as per above
• We have an internal production control system that ensures compliance
between the manufactured products and the technical documentation.
• The products are CE marked in -20
As manufacturer, we declare under our sole responsibility that the equipment follows
the provisions of the Directives stated above.
Kungens Kurva, May 2020
Jonas Fahlman
COO
 - 24 -
APPENDIX 1, Optional 4-20 mA Output module
Introduction
The BB2 4-20mA module is used to expand the BB2 central unit with two 4-20mA
loops. It is assumed that the user is familiar with the BB2 and 4-20mA technology.
Module Overview
The module has two active 4-20mA outputs. The module is connected to the control box
via a 34 pin connector, and fixed with three M2.5 screws.
-  +
    CH 3
4-20mA
-   +
   CH 4
4-20mA
 - 25 -
Mounting in the 4-20 mA module in the BB2 control box
The 4-20mA module shall be mounted in a BB2 control box. Make sure the power to
the control box is switched off before mounting the module.
Connect yourself and the control box chassis to protective ground before
opening the antistatic package of the module to avoid static discharges that
can damage the module or the box.
Be careful to get all 34 pins into their sockets. Fasten the module using the three M
2,5x5 screws that comes with the module.
When correctly mounted, the module will identify itself as “4-20mA” in the BB2
startup display, and under “Exp.module” in the BB2 Settings-menu.
Mounting the module in the control box
Wiring Connections
Connect the 4-20mA loops to the screw terminals according to the table below.
Pin Name Function
No Name Function
1 Ch3 - Channel 3 return
2 Ch3 + Channel 3 positive
3 Ch4 - Channel 4 return
4 Ch4 + Channel 4 positive
 - 26 -
Getting started with the 4-20 mA module
A step by step guide to get the 4-20mA module up and running.
• Make sure the BB2 box to be used is switched off.
• Open the front and locate the expansion module connector.